

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTEN BEIL,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* SENATOR MIKE LEE,
REPRESENTATIVE DOUG COLLINS, AND 27
OTHER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JESSE PANUCCIO
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM BLOOM
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727
jpanuccio@bsflp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. The First Amendment Protects and Promotes Religious Diversity, and Courts Must Apply It in a Nondiscriminatory Manner | 4 |
| A. The Religion Clauses Protect Religious Pluralism, and Congress Has Long Sought to Promote This Value..... | 4 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Formulaic Approach to the Ministerial Exception Does Not Comport with <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> and Fails to Protect and Promote Religious Diversity | 10 |
| II. Religious Instruction Is Often a Function at the Very Core of a Religion’s Internal Affairs, and the Ministerial Exception Protects the Selection of Religious Teachers | 18 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| A. The Teaching of Religious Tenets Lies at the Heart of Religion. | 19 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Minimized the Importance of Religious Teaching..... | 24 |
| C. As Teachers of Religion, Both Biel and Morrissey-Berru Fell within the Ministerial Exception..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |
| APPENDIX..... | 1a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alicea–Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 6 |
| <i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... | 27 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Catholic University</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 12 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 12, 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) | 11-12, 15, 16 |
| <i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019). | 8 |
| <i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018). | 11 |
| <i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013). | 8 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982). | 6, 15 |
| <i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) | 15 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989). | 9 |
| <i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> , 769 F. App'x 460 (9th Cir. 2019) | <i>passim</i> |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Morrissey-Berru v.</i> <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School,</i> No. 216CV09353SVWAFM, 2017 WL 6527336 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2017) | 16, 17, 28 |
| <i>Rweyemamu v. Cote,</i> 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Scharon v.</i> <i>St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospitals,</i> 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991). | 12 |
| <i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army,</i> 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008). | 12 |
| <i>Shaliehsabou v.</i> <i>Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.,</i> 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i> 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019). | 13 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer,</i> 582 U.S. ---, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017). | 6 |
| CONSTITUTION PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const., amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const., amend. XIV | 8-9 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) | 8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(g)(2)(C). | 8 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 774(a). | 8 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 107. | 8 |
| 27 U.S.C. § 16. | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12113(d). | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–2000bb-4 | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(a)–(d) | 8 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 3806(g) | 8 |
| Pub. L. No. 100-180, 101 Stat. 1019 (1987) | 8 |
| Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996). | 8 |
| Pub. L. No. 76-783, 54 Stat. 885 (1940). | 8 |
| Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964). | 9 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980) | 8 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>2 Journals Of The Continental Congress</i> (1905) | 7 |
| Act of Feb. 24, 1864, ch. 13, 13 Stat. 6. | 7 |
| Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Arthur Goldhammer trans., 2004) | 5 |
| Asma Afsaruddin, <i>Muslim Views on Education: Parameters, Purview, and Possibilities</i> , 44 J. Cath. Legal Stud. 143 (2005) | 22, 25, 26 |
| Betty Ann McNeil, <i>Historical Perspectives on Elizabeth Seton and Education: School is My Chief Business</i> , 9 J. Cath. Educ. 284 (2006) | 21 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) | 15 |
| Br. For Senators Steve Daines, Tim Scott, John Kennedy, and Marsha Blackburn and Representative Greg Gianforte as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dept. of Revenue</i> , No. 18-1195. | 20 |
| Carl J. Richard, <i>The Founders and the Bible</i> (2016) | 25 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Christopher C. Lund, <i>In Defense of the Ministerial Exception</i> , 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2011) | 14, 17 |
| Daniel Webster, Oration Before the Pilgrim Society at Plymouth, Massachusetts (Dec. 22, 1820) | 5 |
| Eleanor Nesbitt, <i>Sikhism: A Very Short Introduction</i> (2d ed. 2016). | 26 |
| <i>Faith and the Founders of the American Republic</i> (Daniel L. Dreisbach & Mark David Hall eds., 2014) | 25 |
| Gil Graff, “ <i>And You Shall Teach Them Diligently</i> ”: <i>A Concise History of Jewish Education in the United States 1776–2000</i> (2008) | 21 |
| Gurbachan Singh, <i>The Sikhs: Faith, Philosophy & Folk</i> (1998). | 26 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963) | 9 |
| Kerry M. Olitzky & Ronald H. Isaacs, <i>A Glossary of Jewish Life</i> (1992) | 26 |
| Margery Post Abbot et al., <i>Historical Dictionary of the Friends (Quakers)</i> (2d ed. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Melton’s Encyclopedia of American Religions</i> (J. Gordon Melton ed., 9th ed. 2017). | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Michael S. Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249 (1995) | 8 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012) | 9 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Should Congress Pass Legislation Restoring the Broader Interpretation of Free Exercise of Religion?</i> , 15 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 181 (1992) | 7 |
| <i>Our Sacred Honor: Words of Advice from the Founders in Stories, Letters, Poems, and Speeches</i> (William J. Bennett ed., 1997) | 25 |
| <i>Religious Landscape Study</i> , Pew Research Center | 27 |
| Ronald L. Eisenberg, <i>The JPS Guide to Jewish Traditions</i> (2004) | 26 |
| Stephen J. Stein, <i>Religion/Religions in the United States: Changing Perspectives and Prospects</i> , 75 Ind. L.J. 37 (2000) | 6 |
| <i>The Oxford Handbook of Sikh Studies</i> (Pashaura Singh & Louis E. Fenech eds., 2014) | 26, 27 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)</i> | 5 |
| Timothy Walch, <i>Parish School: American Catholic Parochial Education from Colonial Times to the Present (1996)</i> | 20 |
| William E. Berrett, <i>Church Education System (CES) in Encyclopedia of Mormonism (Daniel H. Ludlow ed., 1992)</i> | 22-23 |
| Yvonne Y. Haddad & Jane I. Smith, <i>Introduction: The Challenge of Islamic Education in North America</i> , in Yvonne Y. Haddad et al., <i>Educating the Muslims of America (2009)</i> | 22 |
